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THE COMPLAINT

1. On November 18, 2002, the Complainant, Wayne Dawson, filed a complaint

against Southport Home Centre Limited alleging discrimination on the grounds of

physical disability contrary to section 6(1) of the Act.

2. Efforts by the Executive Director failed to result in a settlement and a panel hearing

was directed by the Chair of the Prince Edward Island Human Rights Commission.

This Tribunal sat on June 15 and 16, 2004. 

REVIEW OF COMPLAINANT’S EVIDENCE

3. It is a violation of the Human Rights Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-12 to refuse to

employ someone on the basis of disability. The Act states:

6(1) No person shall refuse to employ or continue to employ any
individual on a discriminatory basis or discriminate in any term or
condition of employment.

4. Section 1(d) describes discrimination as: 

“discrimination in relation to age, colour creed ethnic or national
origin, family status, marital status, physical or mental handicap,
political belief, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, or source of
income of any individual or class of individuals”;

5. The Supreme Court of PEI, Appeal Division, held that the proof of intent is not

required for a Complainant to be successful in a human rights complaint:

As well, the proof of an intent to discriminate is not required because
even where an individual has the best of intentions he or she may
still be found to have contravened provincial human rights
legislation.  If the distinction is the proximate cause of the



complainant not receiving the same treatment as those who do not
share his personal characteristics, a case for discrimination will be
made out.  Proof is frequently found in circumstantial evidence and
the reasonable inferences to be extracted from this evidence.

Ayangma v. French School Board, [2002] PESCAD 5 (para. 36)

6. O’Malley v. Simpson Sears, [1986] 2 S.C.R. 536, established what is necessary for

a complainant to demonstrate in a human rights complaint. The Court, per

McIntyre, J. states at para. 28:

A prima facie case in this context is one which covers the allegations
made in which, if they are believed, is complete and sufficient to
justify a verdict in the Complainant’s favour in the absence of an
answer from the Respondent/employer.

7. The following three elements make out a prima facie case of discrimination in

employment:

1. That the complainant was qualified for the particular employment;
2. That the complainant was not hired;
3. That someone no better qualified but lacking the distinguishing feature

which is the gravamen of the human rights complaint subsequently obtained
the position;

Shakes v. Rex Pak Ltd. (1981), 3 C.H.R.R. D/1001 (Ont. Bd. of Inquiry), at
D/1002

8. After the Complainant has shown a prima facie case of discrimination, the burden

shifts to the Respondent to show credible, non-discriminatory reasons for the

failure to hire: O’Malley v. Simpson Sears (at para. 27) and Offierski v.

Peterborough Board of Education (1980) 1 C.H.R.R. D/333 at para. 270:

Upon establishing a prima facie case, the burden shifts to the
employer to provide an explanation that is reasonable. 



9. When a reasonable explanation is provided by the Respondent, the burden then

shifts again to the Complainant, as indicated in McAvinn v. Strait Crossing Bridge

Ltd. (No. 4) 2001, 41 C.H.R.R. D/388 (Canadian Human Rights Tribunal) at para

99:

[99] If the respondent does provide a reasonable explanation for the
otherwise discriminatory behaviour, the complainant then has the
burden of demonstrating that the explanation was pretextual, and
that the true motivation behind the employer’s actions was, in fact,
discriminatory.

10. The Complainant will have made his case if he shows that discrimination is one of

the reasons he was not rehired:

In order to succeed in a case of discrimination relating to
employment, it is not necessary that discriminatory considerations
be the sole or primary reason for the actions in issue.  It is sufficient
that the alleged discrimination be one of the factors that influenced
the employer’s decision.

 McAvinn v. Strait Crossing Bridge Ltd.

Testimony of Wayne Dawson (Complainant)

11. Mr. Dawson testified that he worked full time as a driver from May 1, 2000, to

August 11, 2001.  His other duties included assisting customers and other drivers

with their loads in the yard.

12. During this period, he received training as a boom truck operator and regularly

filled in for the regular operator when he was absent.  

13. Mr. Dawson possesses a Class 1A license, which qualifies him to drive multi-axle

trucks, such as the large boom truck.

14. Mr. Dawson claims that, during this period, he enjoyed a good relationship with his



supervisor, Robbie Scott, and car-pooled with him to work on a regular basis.

15. While employed with Southport Home Centre Limited, Mr. Dawson did not

receive any written or verbal evaluations of his work but did recall completing a

self-assessment component of an evaluation.  This document was signed by him

and dated June 18, 2001.  It is Exhibit 5, which includes an unsigned and undated

“Employee Evaluation” which indicated a rating of 76% or Good.  Mr. Dawson

subsequently received a raise of $1.00 per hour (from $8.00 to $9.00)

16. Mr. Dawson stated that in 2001 he began experiencing symptoms of what was later

diagnosed as sarcoidosis, a disease which affects the lymph nodes, lungs, bones,

and skin.  These symptoms included shortness of breath, coughing, chest pain, and

tiredness.

17. He stated that he was particularly affected by gyproc dust and the heavy lifting

involved in transporting the sheets of gyproc.

18. On August 11, 2001, he requested and was granted sick leave.  

19. Following treatment, which partially relieved his symptoms, he returned to work

on November 6, 2001.  He requested that his workload be cut back on an ease back

basis and that he be excused from heavy lifting and handling gyproc.  He claimed

that his supervisor was somewhat reluctant to accommodate his ease back.

20. Mr. Dawson further testified that on January 12, 2002, he was laid off ostensibly

due to seasonal slow down in the building supply business.  He was led to believe

that he would be recalled “in the Spring” when business picked up.

21. In the interim, Mr. Dawson obtained part time employment with RMS Courier



Services.

22. On several occasions, this work took him to Southport Home Centre Limited.  On

each occasion, he asked his former supervisor, Robbie Scott, and on one occasion

his former general manager, Paul Daley, when he could expect to be recalled.  Each

time he was told either that they didn’t know, or when business picked up.

However, he was never told that he would not be recalled.

23. In early April, Mr. Dawson learned that a new driver had been hired.

24. During cross examination, Mr. Dawson admitted that on “a couple” of occasions

he had been admonished by his supervisor for hanging around the computers when

he should have been working in the yard.  However, he stated that he was trying

to learn how to use the computers to locate items required for loads.

25. Mr. Dawson also agreed that his employer had made some effort to accommodate

his ease back.

Testimony of Scott Graves (Driver)

26. Mr. Graves testified that he was hired as a truck driver by Southport Home Centre

Limited on April 11, 2002.

27. He advised his driving experience included two years as a driver with Atlas Van

Lines in the Halifax area.  He has a Class 5 Certificate (5-ton truck) but unlike Mr.

Dawson, he is not qualified for multi-axle trucks.

28. Subsequent to his hiring he received boom training which qualified him to operate

the smaller “Knuckle Boom” truck but not the larger boom truck.

29. Mr. Graves testified that he had never been laid off and that he understood that



drivers were not laid off because they are always needed.  Mr. Graves further

testified that the Respondent kept their drivers on even during lay-offs.

30. Mr. Graves has never received a written employee evaluation and seemed unaware

that such forms existed.  Mr. Graves’ evaluation submitted as exhibit 9, shows a

rating within one point of Mr. Dawson’s evaluation.

REVIEW OF THE RESPONDENT’S EVIDENCE

Testimony of Robbie Scott (Mr. Dawson’s immediate supervisor)

31. Mr. Scott testified that he had been Mr. Dawson’s supervisor throughout the period

in question.

32. He stated that Mr. Dawson had been selected for boom training because he had the

appropriate (multi-axle) qualifications.

33. Mr. Scott claimed to know Mr. Dawson well and had car-pooled to and from work

with him for a lengthy period.

34. Mr. Scott stated that Mr. Dawson had been a sub-par employee who had to be

frequently reprimanded for mistakes in load composition.  He further stated that he

was very slow and not attentive to customers in the yard.  As an example, he

advised that other drivers could load, deliver and return three loads while Mr.

Dawson managed only one.

35. Mr. Scott stated that when Mr. Dawson returned from sick leave he had taken steps

to accommodate his ease back.

36. During cross examination Mr. Scott admitted to having completed Mr. Dawson’s

employee evaluation.  He was unable to explain why this evaluation rated Mr.



Dawson as “good” if he had been a sub-par worker nor why his evaluation was

comparable to the other evaluations, submitted as Exhibits 9 and 10.

37. Mr. Scott further stated that when the seasonal slow down required staff layoffs,

he recommended that Mr. Dawson and one other allegedly “sub-par” employee be

laid off.

38. Mr. Scott reluctantly admitted that Mr. Dawson may have asked him when he

could expect to be called back during one of his several visits as a part-time courier

with RMS.  Each time he told Mr. Dawson “I don’t know - later in the Spring”.

Testimony of Paul Daley (General Manager of Southport Home Centre)

39. Mr. Daley testified that, as general manager, he was responsible for overall

personnel policies of the company including decisions on raises, hiring and firing.

He stated his decisions were based largely on the recommendations of his

subordinate supervisor, Robbie Scott.

40. Mr. Daley stressed that Mr. Dawson was not recalled after the seasonal lay off in

the Spring of 2002 because he had been a sub-par employee, which had nothing to

do with his disability.

41. He stated that the company had an enviable record in accommodating persons with

disabilities and cited three examples.

42. He also described the employee evaluation system as a work in progress and that

more emphasis was placed on verbal recommendations than on the form.

43. Mr. Daley reaffirmed his statement in the original response to the complaint

(Exhibit 2) that “It was our understanding that he took other employment elsewhere

(RMS Courier Service) and that this was the reason he did not return as



contemplated”.

44. On cross examination, he was unable to recall or explain why Mr. Dawson had

received a raise after his first year of employment.  Mr. Daley reluctantly admitted

that he had spoken to Mr. Dawson on one occasion during his lay off.  He stated

that he told him that he didn’t know when he would be recalled merely “when

business picks up in the Spring”.

DETERMINATION

45. During his first year of employment, Mr. Dawson was selected for and received

training as a boom truck operator, which enabled him to operate the heavy boom

truck as he possessed the required multi-axle qualification.  He frequently filled in

for the regular boom truck operator.

46. Sometime around the end of this period, Mr. Dawson’s supervisor, Robbie Scott,

prepared an employee evaluation which rated him in the “good” range.  The

evaluation did not make any reference to any  “sub-par” performances.

47. Although Mr. Dawson was never shown this evaluation and was unaware of its

existence, it did result in his receipt of a pay raise of $1.00 per hour (12½ %).

48. At about this time, Mr. Dawson was experiencing the symptoms of a disease later

diagnosed as sarcoidosis.  He sought medical treatment and was on sick leave from

August 11, 2001, to November 6, 2001.

49. When he returned to work, he requested and, for the most part, was granted an

easing of his work load due to his disease.

50. On January 12, 2002, Mr. Dawson was laid off ostensibly due to seasonal business



down  turn with the full expectation that he would be recalled when business

picked up in the Spring.

51. This promise was confirmed by both his immediate supervisor and the general

manager, as well as by the Record of Employment issued January 14, 2002

(Exhibit 6).

52. The claim in the Respondent’s Response alleged that Mr. Dawson was not recalled

because it was understood that he had found other employment.  This contradicts

the evidence provided regarding Mr. Dawson’s sub-par performance.  In their

testimony both Mr. Scott and Mr. Daley indicated that Mr. Dawson had asked

repeatedly when he would be called back to work.

53. On April 11, 2002, the company hired a new driver, Scott Graves.  This was about

the time Mr. Dawson had expected to be recalled.

54. It is noted that Mr. Graves had less driving experience and fewer qualifications

than Mr. Dawson but the interviewer’s handwritten comments on his Employment

Application form (Exhibit 9) indicates “no problems heavy lifting”.

55. The Respondent claims that they made an effort to accommodate Mr. Dawson’s

ease back following his return from sick leave and this was confirmed by Mr.

Dawson.

56. The Respondent did not attempt to claim that the accommodations presented a

hardship to the company.



FINDINGS

57. Mr. Dawson received a “good” rating and a raise on completion of his first full year

of employment.  He was not a sub-par employee prior to his illness and resulting

disability.

58. The Respondent did not claim that accommodating Mr. Dawson during his ease

back presented a hardship to the company.

59. The Respondent took the opportunity during a seasonal slowdown to lay off Mr.

Dawson.  In spite of implied and stated promises to recall him when business

picked up, it appears from the evidence that they had no intention of doing so.

60. The Respondent hired a replacement driver with less experience and fewer

qualifications, who did not have a disability.



DECISION

The tribunal finds that Mr. Dawson was discriminated against because of his disability.

We direct that the Respondent:

1. Provide the Complainant with a positive letter of recommendation, to be

approved by the Tribunal, which details the duties that he performed during

the period of his employment with Southport Home Centre Limited;

2. Provide the Complainant with a payment of $6,500.00 for loss of wages;

and

3. Provide the Complainant with a payment of $3,500.00 for hurt and

humiliation.

Dated this     16th      day of       July      ,    2004

      Signed George S. Kells  
George S. Kells

          Signed Ann Sherman  
Ann Sherman

       Signed Anne Nicholson  
Anne Nicholson

Human Rights Commissioners



TO: Wayne E. Dawson
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